CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT TO LOCATE AND ESTABLISH THE SECOND HOS-PITAL FOR THE INSANE OF THE STATE OF SOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby located and established at the city of Rochester, in the county of Olmsted, a hospital insane located.

for the insane of the State of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. All the lands, buildings, property and funds heretofore acquired and held for the foundation and maintenance of an asylum for inebriates, are hereby transferred Property of and set apart and appropriated to the establishment, support asymm transand maintenance of the said second hospital for the insane herein provided for, and shall be subject to the same control and management as the property and funds now set apart and used for the support and maintenance of the hospital for insane.

SEC. 3. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) to said board of trustees, to be used for the completion and furnishing of the present buildings and to erect thereon such additional building or buildings as may be necessary to accommodate the number of patients in excess of the capacity of the present hospital for the in-Provided, that the said board of trustees shall make provision for special departments in said hospital for the .

treatment of inebriates.

Chapter ten (10) of the General Laws of the year Chapter 10 general laws of SEC. 4. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), being 1873 repealed. an act entitled, "an act to establish a fund for the foundation and maintenance of an asylum for the inebriates," and all acts amendatory thereof, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878.

Appropriation for the comple-